### **CEQA NOTICE OF EXEMPTION**

TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jeff Wilson, Assistant Director, Planning and Development Department

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN: N/A Case No.: N/A

Location: N/A

Project Title: Agreement for Professional Services between the County of Santa Barbara and Plan Review

Consultants to provide technical services for the Planning and Development Department for

Plan Check Review and Building Permit application processing.

Project Applicant: N/A

**Project Description:** Approval of the Agreement with Plan Review Consultants to provide technical services for the Planning Development Department plan check review and building permit applications does not meet the definition of a "project" pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5).

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Santa Barbara

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: County of Santa Barbara

Exempt Status: (Check one)

Ministerial
Statutory Exemption
Categorical Exemption
Emergency Project
Declared Emergency
X Not A Project

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5)

#### Reasons to support exemption findings:

Approval of the Agreement to provide technical services does not meet the definition of a "project" pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), which exempts organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment.

There is no substantial evidence that the proposed contract involves unusual circumstances, including future activities, resulting in or which might reasonably result in significant impacts which threaten the environment. The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines are:

(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.

This exception does not apply.

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

This exception does not apply.

(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.

This exception does not apply.

(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or certified EIR.

This exception does not apply.

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

This exception does not apply.

(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

This exception does not apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Jeff Wilson

Phone #: 805-568-2085 Department/Division Representative: Jeff Wilson

Date: 12/8/2023

Acceptance Date: <u>January 9, 2024</u> [date of final action on project]

Distribution: Hearing Support Staff

Date Filed by County Clerk:

# 2023 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum



one FUTURE

## County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

	is form when filing a tal Impact Report) or		ination (Negative Declarati	ion, Mitigated Neg	ative Decla	aration,								
date/time of		ed to the Lead Ag	llife Receipt, Transmittal Mency and Project Applicant elope.											
Contact Person  Jeff Wilson  Lead Agency  County of Santa Barbara - Planning and Development Department					Phone 805-568-2085  Lead Agency Email jewilson@countyofsb.or									
								Project Title			DOVO.Opmont Dopa		]	
								•		sultants -	Independent	Contracto	or Aai	reement
Project Applicant			Email		Phone									
N/A														
<del>-</del>	icant Address		City	***************************************	State	Zip								
N/A														
		DOCUM	MENT BEING FILED:											
□ Notice	of Determination - En	vironmental Impa	act Report (EIR)	*****										
□ Pr	eviously Paid (must a	ttach receipt)			\$0.00									
			ed)											
Environm	nental Filing Fees will	be collected only	for projects that are appro-	ved. The Applicant	must attes	st to the following:								
	nis project has been ap	proved. Date of	Approval: Click or tap to	enter a date.										
□ Notice	of Determination - Ne	egative Declaratio	n (ND) or Mitigated Negat	ive Declaration (M	ND)									
□ Pr	eviously Paid (must a	ttach receipt)		•••••		\$0.00								
	Effect Determination	n (must be attach	ed)			\$0.00								
Environm	ental Filing Fees will	be collected only	for projects that are approv	ved. The Applicant	must attes	t to the following:								
□ Th	is project has been ap	proved. Date of	Approval: Click or tap to	enter a date.										
■ Notice	of Exemption					\$0.00								
■ County	Administrative Handl	ing Fee (required	for all filings, effective 7/	/19/18)		\$50.00								
					TOTA	<sub>AL:</sub> \$ 50.00								
	PAYMENT METH	OD: ALL APPLI	CABLE FEES MUST BE	E PAID AT THE	TIME OF	FILING								
□ Cash	☐ Credit	Check #		☐ Journal Entry #	JE026	0060								
□ Casii	In person only  In FIN send to 'COB CEQA' in CEO De													

## **Auditor Policy Regarding Confidential Information**

The information contained in this document is part of the financial system of the County of Santa Barbara. This information may be confidential and should be treated as such. The term "confidential" applies to information for which access or disclosure should be limited or restricted. Unnecessary access to this information should be avoided.

For documents bearing the confidential watermark: If the watermark "confidential" is visible on this document, the confidentiality of the information contained herein should be protected at all times. You may not disseminate this document or the information that it contains, electronically or otherwise, without the express consent of the originating department.

Uploaded at: 1/12/2024 9:31:25 AM

Image Type: Other

**Document ID: 1706740** 

Document Type: 33

Document Nbr: 0260060

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print	5:23 55 5:24 5:25		Save	
		RECEIPT NUI	MBER:		·	
		1		ER: /2024 — 016 // GHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)  DATE 01/18/2024  DOCUMENT NUMBER  PHONE NUMBER  ( )  ZIP CODE  ency Private Entity  0.0  0.0  0.0		
		STATE CLEAF	RINGHOUSE	NUMBER	(If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.						
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE			
County of Santa Barbara	jewilson@county	jewilson@countyofsb.org			01/18/2024	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMEN	IT NUMBE	R	
Santa Barbara ▼						
PROJECT TITLE						
Plan Review Consultants - Independent Contra	actor Agreement					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT I	PHONE NUMBER				
N/A			( )			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)						
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	Agency	Pri	ivate Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		\$4,051.25 \$			0.00	
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75 \$			0.00	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,377.25 \$			0.00	
Gentilies Regulatory Program (Orth) accument - payment add t	uncony to obt w	<b>41,017.20</b>				
☑ Exempt from fee						
✓ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	y)					
					0.00	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$			50.00	
County documentary handling fee		\$			00.00	
☐ Other		\$				
PAYMENT METHOD:	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$			50.00	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	IOTAL	RECEIVED \$				
SIGNATURE AGEN	ICY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND TITLE				
X & Mus Douglas Kati	herine Douglas, De	eputy Clerk				
1 dean America						